ORDINANCE No. 83 ...

An Ordinance declaring and assessing upon each lot, tract or parcel of land abutting upon the street extending north and south between Blocks 1 and 2 on the west and Blocks 3 and 5 on the east, in Sherwood Acres, all in the City of Sherwood, Oregon, said improvement beginning at the north end of said street at the southerly line of county road extendig along the northwesterly side of said Blocks 2 and 3 and to extend to the end of said street at the south boundary line of said Sherwood Acres, its proportionate share of the costs and expenses of the improve ment of said above described street, as provided in Ordinance No of said City, entitled "An Ordinance for making street improvements on the street extending north and south between Blocks 1 and 2 on the west and Blocks 3 and 5 on the east, in Sherwood Acres, all in the City of Sherwood, Oregon, said improvement to begin at the north end of said street at the southerly line of the county road extending along the northwesterly side of said Blocks 2 and 3 and to extend to the end of said street at the south boundary line of Sherwood Acres, prescribing the character of materials to be used, providing that the costs and expenses of said improvement be assessed against the property benefitted thereby, and declaring an emergency,"

passed by the City Coun-

cil of said City and approved by the Mayor thereof on July 27, 1925, and directing that the said assessed cost be entered in the Docket of City Liens of said City, as provided by the charter of said City, and declaring an emergency.

The City of Sherwood does ordain as follows:

Section 1. That each lot, tract or parcel of land abutting upon the street extending north and south between Blocks 1 and 2 on th e west and Blocks 3 and 5 on the east, in Sherwood Acres, all in the City of Sherwood, Oregon, said improvement beginning at the north end of said street at the southerly line of the county road extending along the northwesterly line of said Blocks 2 and 3 and to extend to the end of said street at the south boundary line of said Sherwood Acres, be and the same is hereby assessed with its proportionate share of the estimated costs and expenses of the improvement of the improvement of the above described street, as provided by Ordinance No. 7.0. of said City, entitled "An Ordinance for making street improvements on the street extending north and south between Blocks 1 and 2 on the west and Blocks 3 and 5 on the east, in Sherwood Acres, all in the City of Sherwood, Oregon, said improvement to begin at the north end of said street at the southerly line of the county road extending alson the northwesterly side of said Blocks 2 and 3 and to extend to the end of said street at the south boundary line of said Sherwood Acres, prescribing the chatacter of materials to be used, providing that the costs and expenses of said inprovement be assessed against the property benefitted thereby, and declaring an emergency,"

city Council of said City, and approved by the Mayor thereof, on July 27, 1925, and as apportioned by the City Council, as follows:

Lot 9, Block 1, Sherwood Acres, in Sherwood, Oregon, M. M. Swope and Ida M.Swope, Lot 10, Block 1, Sherwood Acres, in Sherwood, Oregon,	\$33.96
Albert Turnbull and Anna Turnbull,	\$32.70
Lot 11, Block 1, Sherwood Acres, in Sherwood, Oregon, W. L. Smith and Anna B. Smith,	\$32.70
Lot 12, Block 1, Sherwood Acres, in Sherwood,Oregon, W. L. Smith and Anna B. Smith,	\$32.70
Lot 13, Block 1, Sherwood Acres, in Sherwood, Oregon, W. L. Smith and Anna B. Smith,	\$31.44
Lot 14, Block 1, Sherwood Acres, in Sherwood,Oregon, Mary C. Saltus Dow,	\$31.44
Lot 15, Block 1, Sherwood Acres, in Sherwood, Oregon, Heirs of Loyd Vincent,	\$ 31.44
Lotal6, Block 1, Sherwood, Acres, in Sherwood, Oregon, Lola W. Tooze,	\$ 31.44
Lot 9, Block 2, Sherwood Acres, in Sherwood, Oregon, John M. Anderson,	\$ 65.71
Lot 10, Block 2, Sherwood Acres, in Sherwood, Oregon, John M. Amderson,	\$ 31.44
Lot 11, Block 2, Sherwood Acres, in Sherwood, Oregon, Walter D.Miles and Chas. B. Clark g ,	\$ 31.44
Lot 12, Block 2, Sherwood Acres, in Sherwood, Oregon, Chas.B.Clarke and Walter D. Miles,	\$ 32.06
Lot 13, Block 2, Sherwood Acres, in Sherwood, Oregon, Mrs. James H. Hays,	\$ 32.58
Lot 14, Block 2, Sherwood Acres, in Sherwood, Oregon, M. F. Johnston,	\$ 32.58
Lot 15, Block 2, Sherwood Acres, in Sherwood, Oregon, J. H. Smith,	\$ 32.58
Lotil6, Bhock 2, Sherwood Acres, in Sherwood, Oregon, Julia Johnson,	\$ 33.71
Lot 1, Block 5, Sherwood Acres, in Sherwood, Oregon, H. M. Korman and Reatha O. Korman,	\$ 62.88
Lot 2, Block 5, Sherwood Acres, in Sherwood, Oregon, Minnie M. Falk,	\$ 62.88
	\$ 64.84
The N ¹ / ₂ of Lot 4, Block 5, Sherwood Acres, in Sherwood, Oregon, Roy Nicholson Boyd,	\$ 33.61

The S¹/₂ of Lot 4, Block 5, Sherwood Acres, in Sherwood, Oregon, Alf. M. Amundson and Ruth E. Amundson, S 33.61 The N¹/₂ of Lot 1, Block 3, Sherwood Acres, in Sherwood, Oregon, Verneta Drugg, 33.39 The St of Lot 1, Block 3, Sherwood Acres, in Sherwood, Oregon, Albert Hagerty, 33.39 The N¹/₂ of Lot 2, Block 3, Sherwood Acres, in Sherwood, Oregon, 32.32 Albert 011, The St of Lot 2, Block 3, Sherwood Acres, in Sherwood, Oregon, 32.32 M. M. Fifer, The S. 75 feet of Lot 3, Block 3, Sherwood Acres, in 24.22 \$ Albert 011, Sherwood, Oregon, The N. 125 feet of Lot 3, Block 3, Sherwood Acres, in \$ 39.30 A. G. Pearson, Sherwood, Oregon, Lot 4, Block 3, Sherwood Acres, inSherwood, Oregon, 62.88 \$ A. G. Pearson, Lot 5, Block 3, Sherwood Acres, in Sherwood, Oregon, A. G. Pearson, 33 45.93.

Section 2. That the Recorder of said City be and he is hereby directed to enter a statement of the said assessed costs of said street improvement in the Docket of City Liens of said City, as provided in the Charter thereof.

Section 3. Inasmuch as the above mentioned street improvement #s necessary for the public convenience, health, peace and safety of said City, and that it is necessary that the same be done and the costs and expenses thereof be assessed and collected without delay, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in effect from and after its approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the City Council this <u>Attest</u>: <u></u>